

The independent nonprofit that saves, preserves, and shares New Hampshire history.

NEWS FROM THE NEW HAMPSHIRE HISTORICAL SOCIETY FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

July 1, 2020

Photographs Available

CONTACT: Bill Dunlap, President (603-856-0601; bdunlap@nhhistory.org); or Joan Desmarais, (603-856-0603; jdesmarais@nhhistory.org).

New Hampshire Historical Society Announces Three New Trustees

CONCORD, NH—The New Hampshire Historical Society has elected John E. Friberg, Jr., of Hopkinton, Terry M. Knowles of Weare, and Bruce R. Stefany of West Lebanon as new members to its board of trustees.

John E. Friberg, Jr., is the Chief Legal Officer for SolutionHealth, the parent organization of Elliot Health System and Southern New Hampshire Health System. Starting in 2007, he has served in a variety of leadership roles at Elliot, primarily as General Counsel. Previously, he was a partner in the law firm of Nixon Peabody. He currently serves on the board of the Business and Industry Association (BIA).

Terry M. Knowles recently retired after a 38-year career as Assistant Director of the Charitable Trusts Unit of the NH Attorney General's office. She currently is an adjunct faculty member at the UNH Carsey School of Public Policy, and is a board member of the NH Center for Nonprofits. Bruce R. Stefany recently retired from Ledyard National Bank, where he was a corporate officer and senior financial consultant. Previously, he was Managing Director at Cadaret, Grant & Co, and President of Chubb Securities Corporation. He currently serves on the board of trustees of Enfield Shaker Museum and is trustee emeritus of Gettysburg College.

Board officers also were elected, including Kurt M. Swenson of Hopkinton, board chair; David B. Ruedig of Concord, vice chair; Michael R. Reopel of Bedford, treasurer; and James L. Garvin of Pembroke, secretary.

Founded in 1823, the New Hampshire Historical Society is an independent, nonprofit organization dedicated to saving, preserving, and sharing New Hampshire history. Nowhere will you find a more extensive collection of objects and archives related to New Hampshire's history. The Society shares these vast collections through its research library, museum, website, publications, exhibitions, and youth and adult educational programs. The Society is not a state-funded agency. All of its programs and services are made possible by membership dues and contributions. For more information about the Society and the benefits of membership, visit nhhistory.org call 603-228-6688.

#####